Save as disclosed above, neither of the Purchaser, the Offeror nor parties acting in concert
with any of them (i) held, controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares
immediately before the commencement of the Offer Period; and (ii) has acquired or agreed
to acquire any Shares or rights over Shares during the Offer Period. Further, neither the
Purchaser, the Offeror nor any parties acting in concert with any of them have borrowed or
lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the
Company during the Offer Period and up to the Closing Date.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
prior to the commencement of the Offer Period; and (ii) immediately after the close of the
Mandatory General Offer (assuming that the transfer to the Offeror of those Offer Shares
acquired by the Offeror under the Mandatory General Offer has been completed) and as at the
date of this joint announcement:

Immediately prior to the
commencement of the Offer Period

and as at the date of
the Joint Announcement

Immediately after the close of
the Mandatory General Offer

and as at the date of
this Joint Announcement

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

The Offeror 130,741,170 48.66 175,452,239 64.48
Persons acting in concert with the Purchaser

and/or the Offeror (Note 1)
Mr. LI Dongsheng and his spouse (Note 2) 761,748 0.28 761,568 0.28
Ms. XIONG Yan and her spouse 11,043 0.00 11,043 0.00
Mr. DU Yuanhua 15,344 0.01 15,344 0.01

Sub-total for the Purchaser, the Offeror
and parties acting in concert with any of them 131,529,305 48.96 176,240,194 64.77

Persons other than the Purchaser, the Offeror and
parties acting in concert with any of them
Trustee (Note 3) 7,186,284 3.22 5,477,201 2.01
Other Shareholders 129,948,780 48.37 90,382,749 33.22

Subtotal for persons other than the Purchaser, the Offeror
and parties acting in concert with any of them 137,135,064 51.04 95,859,950 35.23

Total (Note 4) 268,664,369 100.00 272,100,144 100.00

4

Notes:

1. Among such number of Shares were 91,220 Shares (as at the date of the Joint Announcement) and 91,040
Shares (as at the date of this joint announcement) awarded under the Restricted Share Award Scheme to
the persons acting in concert with the Purchaser and/or the Offeror, which are held by the Trustee on trust
for such persons.

2. On 15 November 2019, 5,974 Awarded Shares held by Ms. ICHIKAWA Yuki were vested under the terms
of the grant. As Ms. ICHIKAWA Yuki is a PRC resident, the Company was required to deduct 180 Shares
thereof as PRC withholding tax, resulting in the aggregate interest of Mr. LI Dongsheng together with his